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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF AICOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. ·Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1186 SEPTEMBER 25,::1957 

. 1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CAVO:W v. HARRISON. 

·JOSEPH :CAVOLO, trading as 
JOEY'S CLUB CASINO, 

Appellant,. 
-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
HARRISON., . 

i Respondent. 

i 

) 

~rv1ng J. Zwillman, Esq •. ," Attorney ·for Appellante 
. Daniel ·F·. Gilmore, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from respondent's Resolution 
and Order of. April 29, 1957 revoking Plenary Retail Consump-

. tion License C-74 held by appellant for prem1ses 400 No. Third 
Street$ Harrison. 

"Appellant pleaded ·guilty in disciplinary pro- · 
ceedings·before respondent to. charges al~eging that on March 
28, 1957 he sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours 

:and permitted his licensed premises to be open during such 
hours, in violation of a local ordinance. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order denying a 
; s_tay of respondent •s order was entered herein. 

"Appellant in his petition of-appeal alleges .that 
·the penalty· imposed is harsh and excess.ive and should· be modi­
fied. 

"Respondent in its answer alleges, 1n substance~ 
that appellant is an habitual violator of the law and a~ unfit 
person to hold a license. 

i . 

"The appeal was heard de !lQ!Q..# pursuant to· RUle 6 
.of State Regulation No,. 15.· 

1 

: . . "It is admitted that appellant •s license was :.sus-
:pended for fifteen days by· respondent, etfecti ve Septemb

1
er 2_4, 

,1956,, for a _similar violation. . . :1 

, "The .reasons advanced by respondent for revok:ing 
·appellant •a license as testified t9 herein by two of its· . 
. members are: the prior record or appellant, the warning:_ to 
him that a subsequent violation would ·result in drastic .action,, 
that the Town is •overloaded with taverns•, that the violations 
were deliberate and that 'it would probably be a good id·ea if 
we eliminated the troublemakers.• 

'· 

. . · "It. has long been established that the question of 
quantum of penalty rests within the sound discretion of the 
local issuing-authority and.will not be disturbed on appeal 
unless it is clearly excessive and manifestly unreasonable• 
Engelhorn v. Belmar, Bulletin lo83, Item· 1. 
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''.;rot! , ·~ 
:sei~ . 

.. "Having carefully considered the facts h.~rein ];~tin,9 
that respondent •s action in revoking appellant •a 11c·ense ·VJ.~$·. if)' 
manifestly an unreasonable exercise of its discret1(,>nary .. pQwert1f. 
The .penalty ordinarily imposed for a second aimilar·.·otfen~~~ot 
the· type ~nvolved herein occurring within a f1.ve-year pe~tS~ 10, 
is a; suspension of the license for a period of thirt~ d~y~;~·j l~ 
With a remission of five days for a confessive plea.: .. , Cf,'::;,~,-~': -~· 
Re Dominos et al., Bulletin 1050, J;te·m · 5 e However, 1t appears 
in the :tnstant case that there. are aggravating circ~atan<H~~ ~,i 
which could justify a more severe penalt~. I, there·rore(~.rr~O!Jr­
mend. that an order be entered modifying respondent.'~ orde,::,~ropi 
revocation to suspension. of the license for the balance ot":!itsd 
terni. er. Downie v. Somerdale, Bulletin 1119, Item' i .• II ;,. ' 

No e-xceptions to the Hearer 1s Report were:: tiled 
within the time limited by Rule.14 of S~ate Regulation No. l.5. 

I ):lave carefully considered the tacts anc;l circum­
stances herein and, pa;rtioularly because of the warning g1vei:i 
to appellant, have hesitated to disturp the penalty_:which re·sts 
witqin the sound discretion of the local _.issuing aut;;nori·ty .• 
However,· a revocation renders appellant ineligible· to·hold a 
license or to work on licensed premises for a period o.f two 
years from the effective date of such revocation. R.S. 33:1:--31. 
This. seems unduly harsh and, hence, I shall. adopt tne conclu'-. 
sions in the- He.arer-s Report as. my conclusic>ns herein and shall 
adopt the Hearer's recommendation to reduce the revocation to 
a suspension for -the balanoe of the term or· the lice.tise. Whicli 
expired at midnight June 30, 1957, and which suspens~1on has been 
serv.ed. If appellant should file an application· on or before 
July; 30, 1957, for a renewal of his license for the .. .,i.957..1.58 ' 
licensing year, the question of his fitness to obtain a renewal 
m~y be considered -by the' local issuing _authority :Ln passing upon . 
the 1applic.ation · (Downie v*' Somerdale, Bulletin 1135,. I_tem l). 

Accd~dingly, it is,· on this 18th day Of jµly, t~57, 

ORDERED that the revocation of appellant:•$, lic-ense· 
be· a.nd the same is hereby reduced· to ·a suspension of said : 
lieens·e for the balance of its· term which expired at· midnigh~ 
June

1 

30J 1957,, 
' ,• I 

WILLIAM.HOWE. DAVIS 
Director. 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BERNSTEIN v. PATERSON. 

LEO 1BERNS·TEIN and JACOB 
BERNSTEIN,, t/a KJ:tNYA CLUB, 

Appellants,, 

) 

) 

- ) ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS ANll ORDER. -vs-

BOA.RD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL FOR THE C:tTY OF PATERSON, 

- ) 
. · . ·· Re~p6ndent. · 
------~---------~-----------------) 
Gee>rge s. Grabow, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Joseph R. Brumale, _Esq., ~.ttorriey for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

The Hearer has filed the· following Report he.rein::: ,, 
. ..;·. 

, "Tnis is. an appeal from r~~pondent •s act1&ri. wh~re-by 
on ~pr11 18,.1957 it suspended appell~nts' plenary~~tail coh~ 
surqP:tion license· for a period o.f ten days,, commenci~g at } :OO 
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a .m. May .. 1, 1957, after appellants had been found guilty in 
disciplinary proceedings of a· charge alleging that they per­
mitted /and suffered in and upon their licensed,premiaea a · 
brawl, act of violence or disturbance, in violation.of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 20. Appellanta 0 premises are located 

· at 7 Bridge Street, Paterson. · ...... .,. 
· "Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered by 

the Director on April 30, 1957~ staying respondent's order of 
suspens1~n until the entry or a further order herein. 

"In their petition of appeal appellants allege that 
·they •are aggrieved at the finding of guilt' and they c'ontand 
·that the charge sho·uld be dismissed. 

. "Respondent in its answer alleges that the finding of 
guilt was supported by the evidence adduced_ at the hearing 
before it. , 

. "The undisputed fact is that on the evening of' February 
6,- 1957,.a patron·named McKinney· was atrociously assaulted in 
appellants• licensed premises by appellants• bartender, Robinson. 

"Robinson testified, in substance,· that McKinney was 
. s·qber when he entered the premises and was -served a glass or 

0

beer; that shortly thereafter McKinney~ in the presence of 
women patrons 1 persisted in the use of vile and indecent 
language and was escorted by him from the barroom; th~t 

_McKinney returned and continued his vile language; that he 
;·called the police and thereafter showed McKinney a half base­
ball bat,, saying 'If' you don·•t leave I Will be forced to use 
this on you•; that McKinney 'grabbed my arm he had his hand on 

. the cane• which was hooked 'over the side of the bar' and 'I 
grabbed the club' and 8hit him*** and I told one of' the· 
fellows 'in the bar to call police headquart·ers and have them 
send down -an ambulance e 1 The testimo.ny of another witness for 
appellants corroborated, in the main, that of Robinson. 

_ "McKinney who wears a leg prosthesis and carries a 
cane~ testified -'I don't know whether I used any (bad language) 
~r not; not to my knowing. I don't know nothing about using 
it * * * I went to turn around and I remembe'r getting hit 1 on 
the .. 'left-hand side of the head by the temple• o He testified 
further that he was taken to a hospital where !they took seven 
stitches•. 

"After considering all of the testimony herein~. I find -
that even if McKinney used vile language he was not the 
aggressor in the affray which followed and I conclude that the 
assault by Robinson was unduly severe and certainly not, justi­
fied under the circumstances. Re, Gutman, Bulletin 936, Item 4; 
Cesar v-. Trenton., Bulletin 957, Item 1. I recomme.nd that the 
action of respondent be affirmed, and the ten-day suspension 
re--imposed." : 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report'w1th1n 
the time limited by Rule 14 of ,State·Regulation No. 15. After 
carefully ~ona1der1ng the evidence herein, I adopt the conclu­
s,ions in the Hearer's Report as my oonclusiohs in the case and 
accept the recommendation of the Hearer. 

Accordingly 1. 'it ia, on this 23rd day or July, 1957, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be.and the same 
is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby d1am1aaed; and it is further 
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ORDERED that the ten-day suspension imposed by 
respondent, and which was stayed.during the pendency of these 
proceed:ingsJ! be restored against License C-121 now held by 

'appellants for premises 7 Bridge·Street, Paterson, to commence 
at 3 :OO a$m. July 29,. 1957, and terminate at 3 :OO a.m .. August 
8, 1957. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FRAN-BO-CAR, INC. v. ENGLEwOOD • 

FRAN-BO-CAR, INC., t/a 
RUSTY'S TAVERN, 

Appellant,, 

-vs-

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF ENGLEWOOD, 

Respondent~ 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

David He Rothberg, Esq.~ Attorney for Appellant. 
LeRoy Bo Huckin, Esqe~ Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the respon­
dent whereby it suspended appellant's license for fifteen days 
effective May 13, 1957, after appellant was adjudged guilty 
of a charge alleging tha.t on April 7, 1957 it sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permi.tted and suffered the con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by a 20-year-old minor on its 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. · 

"Upon t.he filing of the Notice and Petition of 
Appeal it was orde·red on May 13, 1957 by the Director that 
such filing shall stay respondent's order of suspension 
pending the hearing thereon and until further· order of the 
Director. R8 So' 33 :1-31~ 

"Carrie --- testified that she was twenty years of 
age on April 7, 1957 when she v1sited appellant~s licensed 
premises; that when she and a girl companion entered the 
premises they took seats at a table in a booth; that a man 
by the name of Herman Blackwell came over to t.he booth where 
they were seated and asked for their order; that each of them 
ordered a bottle of beer; that before she· had an opportun~ty 
to consume any of the beer, two municipal detectives came to 
the booth where she and her companion were seated and ques­
tioned her as to her age; that she told them she was twenty 
years of age. 

"Lula Mae Wo'ods testified that she accompnied Carrie 
to appellant's licensed premise~ and her testimony as to the 
.events on the date in question, in substance, ·corroborated the 
testimony given by the minor. · 

"Herman Blackwell testified that at the time in· 
question he observed the two fema.les aforementioned seated in 
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a, booth and· asked them if they wir3hed something to drink,; 
. that he asked Carrie whethen:' 'she was old enough to drink, and 
she said "Yes"'; that· each ordered a bottle of beer which he· 
obtained 'from the bartender and after returning to the booth, 
placed the beer on the table in front of the females and then 
•walked around to the juke box•. He further testified that 
he patronized appellant's licensed premises on many occasions 
and was ~own· by the bartenders.employed.in the· estab11shmento. 

"Police Offiqers Eax'l F. Beers and 'lhomas P@ Ryan 
·testified that· they went into appellant's licensed premises 
. and seeing the two females seated in the b.ooth, asked them 

for their identification and proof of ages; that Carrie told 
them she was twenty years. of' age and 'the other female was an 
adulto The police officers further testified that they picked 
up the bottles and upon examining same observed that they were 
partially filled, ·although they did not actually see the minor 
consuming any of the alcoholic beveragese 

· "Irving Donald Jean testified that he was employed as 
· a bartender and on duty in appellant "s licensed premiffes on 
the ·night in que~tion; that Herman Blackwell ordered two 
bottles of beer and after receiving same from him~ wa.lked over 
to one of the booths; that the next thing he knew nthe detec­
tives came 1n 1 o Jean further testified· that the place was 
crowded and that •every stool was taken and people st;andirlg up 
one and two deep behind'; that he did not question BlackWell 
concerning to whom the beer was to be served~ 

"Appellant •s attorney argued that since Blackwell was 
not a servant, employee or agent of appellan~ and that since 
there was· no beer actually cons,umed by the minor, the charg,es 
brought by the respondent issuing authority must be dismissed0 

"It is unnecessary here,in to determine whether or not, 
as appellant's attorney contends, BlackWell i~ a servant~ 
employee or agent of the appellant. Former. Director cavlcchia 
stated in Grippo v. Hoboken, Bulletin 999, Item 2 that 'the 
service of the beer although.not a sale to the minors in the 
ordinary s-ense, nevertheless constituted a sale as well as 
service of the beer to the minors for the purpose of the Alco­
holic beverage Law (R. S. 33 :1-l(w}) o (See: Re Morgaz:istern and 
Oliner, Bulletin 292, Item g,, cited in Re: Gahr, Bulletin 377!) 
Item 7, in whicn the late Commissioner Burnett stated: "It is 
inunaterial whether the service and delivery were effected 
directly by·the bartender ••• or indirectly by means of the 
minor's companion •. ") Licensees are. "under the full responsi­
bility of seeing to it that no minor is sold or served or 
allowed to consume any alcoholic beverages on the licensed 
premises." (Re: Hamilton Townshi l.icen.sed Bevera e ·Associa­
tion, Bulletin 7 7, Item .• ,. Therefore; the argument of appel­
_lant1s attorney in this regard appears to be without merit$ 

"The testimony of the police office.rs discloses t.hat 
they examined the bottles on the tabla in front of the minor 
and her companion and that the bottles were pa~tially filled 
with beer and they also ob$erved that the glasses in front or 
the females contained.beer. Although the officers did not 
actually observe Carrie in the act of actlla.lly consuming beer 
there is no dispute that a bottle of beer was served to' the 
minore 

"Appellant also complained that it was not given .. a 
p~oper opportunity to partic,ipate at the hearing held before 
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the respondent issuing authority. Since this appeal was 
heard de novo and the a.pp~lJ.ant was not curtailed in any _"fay. 
in the presentment Of its CS.Be, the ground advanced in respect 
·thereto.appears to be without merit. 

"In appeals to· the D:trector j~rom action of the local 
-issuing authority the 'burdr~m of establishing that the action. 
of such issuing authority was erroneous and should be reversed 
rests with the appellant. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15; 
Neu v. Irvin~, Bulletin 923, Item 3; Lawrence Harbor Amuse-

.ment Corp. v. Madison, Bulletin 955, Item l. I am satisfied 
after a careful examination i0f .the entire record before me 
that appellant has failed i;o sustain the burden. 

"I recommend. from thE~ ·evidence adduced herein that 
the aot1oh of the respondent in finding appellant guilty of 
the charge should be affirmed and that the fifteen-day 
suspen·a ion be reimposed." 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were f1led·w1th1n 
the time limited by Rule 14 of S t;a te Regulation Noe · 15. 

Having carefully examined the evidence adduced herein, 
I agree with the conclusions and the recommendations as set 
forth in the Hearer's Report and adopt them as my oonolus1ons 
herein. Hence~ I shall affirm the action of respondent and . 
reimpose the suspension which was stayed by·Order dated May 13, 
1957. 

Accordi.ngly:; it is, on this 23rd day of Ju~y, 1957, 

. ORDERED tnat the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby affirmed and that the fifteen-day suspension imposed 
by respondent be restored.against Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8 held by Fran-Bo-Car, Inc., t(a Rusty's Tavern, for 
premises at 3 South Dean Street, Englewood,. commencing at.i-;oo 
a.m. July 30, 1957, and terminating at 1:00 a.m. August 14, 
1957 •. 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 

4. DISCIP.LINARY PR.OCEEDT.NGS - SALE TO MINORS:., ...- CONDUCTING 
BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDE~JFOR 90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARY ROGERS 
T/a P~GGY'S TAVERN 
202 Hudson Street 
Hoboken, Ne J.,. 

} 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenal"Y Retail Consumption · 
License c-43 fo·r the 1956-57 and C-174 
for the 1957-58 'licensing years, issued 
by the MW11cipal Board of Alcoholic · ) 

CONCWSIONS 
, AND ORDER 

Beverage Control of the City of Hoboken.· 
Andrew-i;-Ba"£faficti;-Esq~;-K££orney-for-nJrendant-11censee. 
Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vu1t to the following charges: 
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111. · On April 26, J.95'7, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 

PAGE 7. 

·sale, service and delivery ~alcoholic beverages, 
directly or 1ndirectlyJ, to persona under the age of 
twenty-one (21).years, ·v·iz., James ---,age 17, B.ruce 
--- , age 17 and Thomas Wo ---:-, age 18, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered. the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by 'such persons in and upon your. licensed 
premises;. in violation of Rule l. of State Regulation 
No. ·20. 

"2. On March .30.o Ap:c•il 10, 17, 19, 20 and 26, ig57,, 
you allowed, perm.itted a.nd suffered your licensed place 
or busin~ss to be conducted in such manner as to become 
a nuisance ·1n that you allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity and foul, filthy and 
obscene language and conduct in and upon your licensed 

·premises on all the· above stated dates; allowed, permit­
ted and suffered the sale and service to and the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by persons actually or 
apparently intoxicated in and upon your licensed prem­
ises on April .10 and 17:; 195'7; sold and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and delivery 
for off-premises consumption and the removal from your 
licensed premises of alcoholic beverages 1n their orig­
inal containers at about 2:00 a.m .. on the aforesaid 
date of April 20, 1957; and otherwise conducted your 
place of .business on all the above stated dates in a 
manner), offensive to common decency and public morals; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

The file herein discloses that on the various dates 
mentioned in the aforesaid charges, ABC agents visited defend-
ant's lic~nsed premises. · 

Referring to the March 30th ·visit the agents reported 
that iri addition to the filthy language of the patrons, a man 
and a·woman engaged in a highly indecent verba~duel during 
which the. woman lifted her skirt and exposed her undergarments 
in order to. prove to the man that they were clean., The man,, in 
turn, attempted to und~ the zipper on the front of his trous~rs 
when the bartender, in a ·racetious manner, remarked, "Not you, 
her, ·alright, but not you"., The agents left the premises at 
11 :20 ·p.m. 

ABC· agents again returned· to defendant's licensed prem·­
ises ·at 8:55 p.m. on April 10th and r~ported that.they heard 
various patrons engaging in indecent and filthy language. Fur­
thermore, the agents stated.that they observed two service men 
and two girl companions, respectively, kissing each other for . 
periods of time$ The agents also stated that during their stay 
in the premises they also observed· three male patrons, while -in 
a state of apparent intoxication, being served alcoholic bever- . 
ages from time t9 time. The ~ge·nts left on this occasion about 

· 11:35 p.m. 

Agents again visited defendant's ·premises at 8:25 p.m. 
on April 17th and remained therein until 10:35 p.m. During 
the course of their stay on this occasion the agents stated 
that patrons engaged in filthy and indecent conversations. The 
agents further repor~ed that the defendant at one time was 
seated at the bar facing the dance floor when three male patrons 
attempted to look up he~ clothes; th~t the defendant encouraged 
this indecent behavior by uncrossing her legs and parting her , 
kneea'and that one of the men lighted a match, held it between 
the d~fendant'a knees,· while the other two men knelt on the 
floor and looked under the defendant '.s slcirt; that a female 
patron exclaimed, "Hey you guys, don't strain, here try this" 
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and then lifted her skirt ao that her.panties were exposed. 
This provoked much laughter on the part of the rest of the 
patrons who were watching the lurid performance •. ·Also on 
this occasion the agents reported that they observed three 
men, apparently intoxicated., being served alcoholic beverages. 

At 10:30 p.m. on April 19th, agents again visited 
defendantis premises and stated that they heard indecent and 
filthy language being used by the ·patrons'1 At about mid­
night, a girl refe1~red to as "Pat" entered the premises 1 

immediately approached a male patron whom she embraced and 
~ssed from tj.me ·to time; that she engaged in a dance called 
the "fish" during the performance of which she and her male 
partner rubbed t~he lower parts of' their respe~tive bodies 
against one another; that at the completion of the dance 
"Pat" ~assed by the defendantf who reached out and grabbed· . 
"Pat as 1 buttocks, remarking, 'Hey.,, you have pants on tonight". 
The agents repo:r~ted that at about 2 ~00 a .. mjj a bartender handed 
siX bottles of beer to a' male patron; ·that this patron placeQ 
two or ·the bottle's in his pocket, gave two of the 'bottles to 
another patron who d:J .. d likewise and gave the other two bottles 
to another bartender employed by defendant; and tha.'t a-· short 
time the1')eafter~ ·the two patrons· and the bartender left the 
·licensed_ praemises with the bottles e 

__ ABC agent;s visited the· defendant is licensed premises 
on April 26th arriving thex~e about 9:30 p.me and reported that 
they heard a woman pat;ron using filthy and indecent language; 
that the a.gents obse1~ved the woman. place her arms about a man •s 
neck, kiss and hug him and then grab his private parts; that 
at 10~10 p,..m~ an :Lnto:Xicated female sta.ggered into the prem­
ises at wh1.ch time a· male left his seat at the bar, approached 
the woman~ 1moclmd her to the floor and then pushed her through 
the doox~; · tha.t while the scuffle was in progress the bartender 
stood by and made no effort to stop it; that at about 10:20 
p.m4' the agents ·observed a young man beir1g served a glass of 
beer by the bartender and a short time thereafter two other 
youthful-appeax)ing males entered the premises and they were 
also served. alcoholic beverages; that the agents identified 
themselves ·and af21 a result of questioning the 'boys it was 
as·.certained t~hat two of' them were J.7 years of age:·.and the 
other one ·wEi8 18 yea-rs old" 

During t~he times in question either the defendant or 
her employees ·vrnre on duty and -not only permitted the. indecent 
language and conduct to take place, bu.t on several occasions 
the defendant. pax .. ticipated in the disgr.aceful exhibitions. 
Needless to say, i:mch shocking and outrageous activities will_ 
not be tolerated c,)n licensed premises in th:ts State. 

The a:'ctorney for the .defendant contends, among other 
things~ aa mitig::d;ing circumstances for the yiolations commit­
ted in defendant rs licensed p1"'emises ·' that '·The establishment 
is situated nea1., the waterfront and its patrons consist almost 
entirely of longshoremen and railroad workers= Miss Rogers has 
done everyth:1.ng possible 'to control the. conduct of her patrons~ 
Although she has not been entirely successful in the past she 
would not permit any· of _the above conduct on her premises~ 
Now that she is conducttng the business by herself with the aid 
of her .sister, she is in a position to supervise her patrons. 
All these facts are not set forth as an exouse but only to 
demonstrate the course of conduct that can be expected in the 
future o" In answer thereto, it is apparent from an exam.ination 
or the facts herein that if tne defendant's past supervision of 
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· the licensed premises is a criterion of what to expedt in the 
future; it might b~ well if, without further delay, she would 
make an effort to obtain a bona fide purchaser for her 
licens~d business.. ~~ ~~ 

The appropriate penalty gives me great concern. The 
.pattern of such misconduct as was carried. on in defendant •s 
licensed premises, and the number and type of violations.com-
~itted·warrants a severe penalty. · · 

The defendant has no prior adjudicated record.· I shall, 
therefore, suspend he·r license for a period of' ninety days • . 
Cf. Re Raimondi & Capelli, Bulletin 884, Item 8. The rn vult 
plea was not entered in these proceedings until after the 
hearing herein was opened. Therefore, the remission usually 
granted in oases where the plea is received sufficiently in 
advanc.e of the hearing. will not be allowed. er. Re The New 
Ciro's, Ince, Bulletin 994, Item 7 and cases therein cited. 

· Accordingly, it ia, on this 30th day of July, 19571 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-174 
for the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Hoboken to Mary 
J. Rogers for premises 202 Hudson Street, Hoboken, be and.the 
same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, commencing a~ 
2:00 a.m. August 6, 1957 and terminating at 2:00 a.m. November 
4~ 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

· 5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING 
·cIRCUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR BLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CASTLE GREER 
) 

) 

) 

T/a CASTLE'S INN 
11 .. New Street 
Sea Bright, N.J., 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-10 (for the 1956-57 
and' 1957-58 lioens.1r:11g years), issued ) 
by the Mayor and CO\µlcil of the 

1Borough of Sea Brignt. · 
---------------------~----------------> Henneberry & Giordano, Esqs., by John C.·Giordano, Jr., 

· Attorneys 'for Defendant-licensee. 
:Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. · 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Esq., 

Defendant qas pleaded. rn vult to-the following charge: 

"You sold, served and delivered.and allowed, per­
mitted and-suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to 
persons under the.age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
Arthur ---, age 16 on April 15 and 26, 1957 and divers 
days prior/the~eto; Jdseph ---, age 17 on April 25 ~nd 
May 10, 1957 and divers days prior thereto; Bernard M. 
---, age 18 and Aavo ---, ·age 17 on April 23, ~5 and 
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and 26, 1957, and ·diver:;, days pr·1cn" thereto; J'ames -~;~-':~ 
P. --- , age 16, William -.D. --- , age 16, Marie A. -~~:...,,-,:. , 
age 15, Edward A. ---J, a.ge -16, Richard P. ---, age ~:7'.r, , . 
. and Charles T. ---.. , agE~ .19 on April 26, 1957 and d-i-veir·a 
days prior thereto; and ~allowed,,, permi'tted .and suffe'red 
the consumption ··o:f alm)hci'lic ·beverag·es by -all such ;p_e~r- : .. 
sons in and upon y.our ·11censed :pre·m1·se·s -on ·the abo-v~:~ . . ~: 
stated respective dates and .occa-s.ions; in violation;-~ol' ,;; 
Rul~ l of State Reg~lcirtion No. 20." · .,;,, .. ~ ·. 

The fi1e herein di:s;olo:3e:s that :ABC aget1ts ·o:btained'. ~:Efagrted 
-.sw.o·rn statememts fr.om the a.f<>re·said ·minors B'tat:tng .·that -:o:h the 
.,spe;cific dates alleged in thE~ ·charge an:d at othe·r times :p~·1·or 
the.reto they were served and -consumed .a<l·coholic :.beverages .. in 

·de-fendant •s licensed premise:s . .- Some of the ·m-1nors :stated th.a·t 
they were serv,ed by the ·11c~ensee her·e1n ··and others s.tated tha~t 
they were serv~~d ·by .a male bartender .• · All ··st·a:ted ·that 'they ·were 
not ·required to produce wr.1tte,n proof of :age-. 'The :minors -there·­
after directed the age.nbs to the llce:ns-ed ·.premises :which '~th~:y 
·pointed .out as the placre where·1n the·y had ·bee·n a:erved a~!'cohO'J~i:c 
beverages anq therei·n ide1'i'tified ·the .. p·ersons .. who had ·a.e'.rve'd 
them. · 

In mitigation or the penalty to be 1.niposed ·herein_, 'the 
· licen·see submitted letters from ·professional and -lay persons 
att·e·sting to her chara·cter :and --her .1n~terest ·in th~ :bettermeht 
of youth in the area. The facts disolos·ed by ·the 1nves·t1ga_·t·:toh 
do not confirm the opinions ·of the writers as to .the latter 
since the agents 9 report:s .a:is··c-lose ·.tha;t t'he .li"Censee •:a ;pr·em1s.-ea · 
.have for a long time been a welc·ome :haven .ro·r ma·l.e. ·and -·~ema··ie 
minors of several municipalit.ies who krlew and 'l>oas··t·ed that :.th·ey 
·.could obtain alcoholic beve·ra_ge:s there ·witho.ut be.ing -.ques:tioned 
.as. to thei1~ age.,, In .further m1t1gat·1on ·it 1s alleged tha-:t :the 
·11censee was not present on Apr1·1 ."26th when violations ··were 
comm1-tted by her employees, ·but that is no ex~use. 

Defendant has a -prior ad-jud:tca ted reco·rd. Effec·ttve 
"October 18, 195Lb her licens·e ·wa·s ·suspended fot' -t~en ·days by 
-the local issuing authority ro·r a local ''hours'' ·v101a.t1on .• 

Considering the number o·r m.tnors .i:nvo1ved-, · the:Lr te~n:d.-e"J:• 
ag:e .. the amount and type o.f .a.lcoholi-c beve'.rages ·sold to them 
(bottled beer, vodka and 11champale ");, and the -pri.or re·oord. of 
defendant whioh occurred within -a .five·~.year p·eriod, a petia1t~ 
is warranted the sever.i~y .o:f which should _prove ·a likely dete-r- · 
·rent for future similar violations. I ·Shall suspend 'defendatit.'s 
license for a period of seventy days-. er. _Re UPolish . .-E)e·o:ple .. s 
Home, Inc., Bulletin 1137, Item 1 .. F.ive days ·w111 be remitt:e<i 
-for the plea entered herein, ·1eaving. :a ne·t suspens·1on or··stxty-
five dayse · 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 18'th day of July, -1957,1 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta.11 Consumption License 'C•lO_, :ror 
the 1957-58 licensing year_, issued bY the Mayor and :cbuncfi or 
the Borough of Sea. Bright to Castle ·Gree·r, t/a Castle c•·s '!nn·,, 
for premises 11 New Stre.et, Sea Brlght, be and ·the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of s:ixty-five (65) days., ·c·ommen·c1ng 
at 3 :OO a.m.· July 29, 1957 and terminating at 3 :00 a,.m .• October 
2., 1957 e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire·ctor. 
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6. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMaLING - LICENSE 'BUS PENDED l11 0R . 
.. 5 DAYS:.~. LESS 2 FOR PLEA. 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEXANDER SHUSKO 
T/a AI.Ex es CAFE 
1800 :·Fillmore Street· 
Camden, Ne J • , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Constunp­
tion License C-127 for the 1956-57 
licensing year, and C-114 for. the· 
1957-58 licensing year, issued by 
the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of ·the City of 
Camden. 

) 

) 

» 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alexander Shusko, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the .following charge: 

"On Friday night, June 21 and early Saturday 
morning, June·22, 1957~ you allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling,viz., the playing of a_ card game 

_ for stakes of money, in and upon your licensed prem~ 
. 1sef:f; ~n violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 

,c 20. u ' . . . . ' 

. . , .The file herein discloses that on Friday, ·June 21,· 
· 1957, ·at .. about_ 10:30 p.m., _two ABC agents entered defendant's 
licensed-premises and remained thereon until about 12:30.the 
ne~t morrii~. During the aforesaid period the agents observed 
thr'ee men engaged in a number of games of pinochle and, at the 

., end· of each· game, saw the winner thereof collect an unknown 
· amount of money from the o·ther players. During the .course of 
the gamee the licensee (a spectator thereof) served drinks to 
the players. Upon identification by the agents,. the licensee 
stated he was unaware the men were playing for money; the bar-
.tender stated "he figured that the boys were gambling~" · 

. ; Defendant has held a license for approximately twenty 
· ye~rs and has ·no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
his· license for five days (Re Club 209 Bar & Grill 1 Inc.·~ 
Bulletin 1036, Item 4) •. Two days will be remitted for the_ 

.. P.lea· entered' herein, leaving a net suspension of three days. 

·Accordingly, it i~, on this 18th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-114 
(fol;' the ·1957-58 licensing year), issued.by the Municipal Board 
of ~lcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Alexander 
Shuako, t/a Alex's Cafe, for premises 1800 Fillmore Street, 
Camden, be and the same.is hereby suspended for three (3) days, 
c~mmencing at,2:00 a.m. July 29, 1957, and terminating at· 2:00 
a .·m •. August 1, 1957. 

I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~. 

1

; 
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7. ·,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE AT LESS THAN· PR~CE LI$.WED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPEND~P.1:tFOij 

. 10 DAYS 1 LESS 5 . FOR PLEA • I ·~ -., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ' 

PAT CARID'I, INC. 
T/a COOPER TAVERN 
601 N. Front Street 
Camden, N"' J e , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consµmp-

) 

) 

) 

.. )' 
) 

) 
. tion License C-176 for. ,the 1956-57 
and C-149 for the 1957';..58 licensing 
years, issued by the Municipal Board 
ot Alcoholic Beverage Control of' the ) 
City ot ·camden·ia 
-~~--------------------~-----~--------) 

. ' ;:'.i .-_ ; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~ . 

D9nald ~alese, Esq., Attorney tor Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,· appearing tor the· Division ·of.· 

·' Alcoholic Beverage Control. ., 

'BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Defendant pleaded rum. vult to ·a charge alleging that it 
s,old aicoholic beverages at less than the price ·listed in the 

-Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in ef'f'ect, 1n viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regula~ion No. 3q. 

. The file herein di~closes that on June 21,- 1957, 
Frank Caridi, a bartender on duty at the defendant•.s licensed 
premi~es,, sold a fifth of Seagram's v. o. Canadian: Whisky to 

-an agent of this Division for $5.70~. The minimum ·-consumer 
resale· price then in ·effect was $6 .45 ~ After the ;sale was 
consummated the agent and· another who joined him,, 1dent.1f1.ed 
t}1.emselves to Mr. Caridi who admltted the violation. -

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.·. I shall· 
suspend its license for the m1n1mum period-of' ten days. 
Re Bregman, Bulletin 1128., Item 12 •. Five days wil'l be ;remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, .leaving a net Euspension of 
f'ive days. 

Accordingly, it i's, on this 22nd day of ~uly,, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption .Licens~ ·C-149 
. tor the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Muni~ipa.l Board., 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of.the •City of Camden to Pat 
Car1d1, Inc., t/a Cooper Tavern_,. for premise·s 601 ·N. Front 

· Street, Camden, be and the same ts hereby suspended r.or f1.ve . 
;(~) days, commencing at 7:00 .-a.m .... Tuly 29, 1957 and ·termiriating 

_:at T-:OO· a .m$ August 3, l95T. · · .'. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DuRING ·PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR.15 DAYS,,, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 

j In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

) 
THE RIGHT SPOT BAR & RESTAURANT, CORP. · 
T/a THE RIGHT SPOT BAR & RESTAURANTA, CORP.) 
15-17 Terhune Avenue · . 
!Dd 1· ,. N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption License ) 
C-2 for the 1956-57 and 1957-58 licensing 

.years,. 1ss~d by the 1 Mayor and Coun911 of ):. 
the Borough of.Lodi.· · 
------------------------~----~-------------~-) 

CONCWS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

James F. McGovem, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant,i..licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Divisipn of Alcoholic 

- Be.verage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded ·non vult to charge alleging that 
on July 3, 1957; it sold during prohipited ~ours alcoholic bev-
erage.a in· original containers for off-premises consumption in · 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. . · 

The file herein discloses that on July 3, 1957 at 
about 7 :30 a erri.,, two ABC agents entered defendant's licensed· 
premises. and took seats .. at the bar behind which stood Lawrence 
J •. Blanchard, president· .or the corporate-licensee, acting as 
bartendero About ten P?+.nutes · later one of the agents asked .· 
Mr. Blanchard for a pint: of Schenley whiskey. Mr. Blanchard · 
thereupon placed a brown .. paper bag containing a pint bottle of 
aforesaid brand or whiskey on the b.ar, ins true ted the agent to 
remove the bottle and put.it in his pocket. The agent followed 
these instructions, paid Blanchard $3.00 and then left the 
premi.ses with the other agent. Within a few minutes the agents 
re-entered the premises and identified themselves to Blanchard 
who orally admitted aforesaid violation. 

Defendant has no prior record. The minimum penalty 
for .an "hours" violation is fifteen days •. · Cf. Re Decarlo, 

·Bulletin 1128, Item 2. I shall suspend defendant's license 
for fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension or ten'days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 22nd day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 
for ,the 1957-58 11cens·1ng year, issued by the Mayor and Council 
of the Borough of I.od1 to The Right Spot Bar & Restaurant, Corp., 
t/a The Right Spot Bar& Res·taurant, Corp., for premises 15-17 
Terhune Avenue, ·Lodi, .be and the same is hereby suspended. for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00' a~m. July 29, 1957 and· 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. August 8, 1957.· 

\ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUSl.J..251 
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:·: AARESTSs • .- .. · 
' Tofal number of persons erreste:d - - ~ - - .. - - - -· - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -, 1P.·(' . '8 

Li.censees end employt:es - - - ~ - - - • - - 17 · " - ,._,,. 
Bootl~~ers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 21 

SE12URES; _ 
Motor vehicles- .- Clirs - - - ... • - -- - - ..... - - - .- - .. - - - • • - - - ... - • - - - - - - - - - ... -
St i1 Is . - 50 aall ons or under ... .- • .- -· - - - ... •· - . - - - - - - - a - - - .. - ... - - .. - - - - - - .. - -

Hash - Qal 1-ons - - - - - - - - - •_ - - - • - -· - ... • • ... - .. · - •- • .- - - - - • . • - - - • - -- - - ..... -
Oistllled alcoholic bev_erftilges .. gallons • - - • ,,;, ... - - - - -: - • .. - - - • ..... - -· - - - - - - - -
~ine .. gallons - .. - - - ... - - - • - - - - - - - • ... • -· -· - - - - ... - -- • - .. - • - - - - - -- - - -
Bre~ed mali alcoholic bever~es - eallons - .. - ~ ~-• •· • • • • • • • • • -, • - - - - - - - - - -· -

RETl.IL L!CENSEESi . 
Prer.ii5es inspecte.d - - - - - - ... - -: - - - - - ... - -• -. ....... •- • ..._.;;.. ~ • - .. - - ... - •· - -- - - - - - -
Premises ~here alcoholic bevero~es were ~evae~· -- •. ~- - ... • • • • ~ • - - - - - - - - - -- - -· •: - - -
Bottles ~wc•ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - -- .. - - - ... • • '"' • - :. - -- - - - -- - - - - - -: - -- -
Premises 11inerc vic·ldions were found - - - - ...... - ... - -- •· - • .. - - - -·- - - - - - - .... - - -· - -
Violations found - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ • - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - • - - -

Type of violations found; 
UnQUali t'Qe:d employees , - .. - ... - - - - · - ,,9 
Application copy not eveileble - - - - - 2~ 
Reg. ~;a sign not poste·d ··• - .;., - - - - - 5 
Prnh i bi h:d s i EOS - - - - - - .. - -. - - - 2 

STAT£ LICE.NSEES: 

Other mercenHh. busJnes$. - - - - - - - 2' 
Improper beer taps - - - ... - - - - - - - t 
0 i's;posel per mH· necessary - - - - ~- -. - l I 

o.ther vi olstions: ...... - - ... - - - - - - - 9..:-

~remises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License q>pl icaticns investigate:d - -. - • ..;._ ... - - - - -· - ---· - - ... - - - - - - -· - - - - - - -· .. -

cmR.MNTSa · 
· Complflints C:issi~ned for hwestigati<m - - - - - ..... - - - - - -- .. - - - -· - - -- - ... - -· - -· - - -- -
Inve.stigetions complete~d - ... -- - - - - - -- -· - -- .... - • - - -· - -- -- -· - - -- - -- - - - .~ - - -· -· -· -- -

- lnvestigatic·ns pending ... - - - - - - - - - - -. •. - .. - -- - .. -- - -- -- - -· -- -- - - -· -· -· - -· - -· -- - -
LA80RATORYs 

Anal )'Scs made: ...... - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - -· ~. - -· ... - -- - - -- - -:-- -· -- - '-· -· - -- - - - - •. -· -· -
Refills from l i<;ensed premas.es ... bottles: - --_-· ~ - - -. - - ~ -· •· -· -- - -· -· --·- -- - - - -· -· - -· -· -· •. 
Botti e:s from unl i censed premises --- - - - - ·- - • - - - .... - - -· -· - - - -· - -· - - -· -· .... - -· - - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU1 . . 
Crill1inal. f iri~erprir1t identific:atlons made - -· - -· -. - :.. - - .... - - -- - - - ... - .. , -- - -· ... - - - - - -
Persons finger·prinh:d for non-criminal purp.ose.s -- - ~ ... - -- - -· -- -- -· -· -- - .. , - -· - - -· - - ~ -· ....... 
ldt'"fltificaticn confact:1:. made wiih other e'f'orccmen·t agencies. -- -· - -· -· - - -- - - - - - - - - - ... -- -­
Mofor vehicle identifh:.aticns Vif.I N. J. Sh1te Police teletype - - - -· - - - -· - -· - - -- .... -· -· - -· --

DI SCIPLI Nl'JW PROCEEDIMGSa 
Cases transmitted to mvnic,palities - .. - .. - -. - - -- - - -. - -- -- -· -- -- .. , - - - -· - - -· -· - - -· - ... 
Violatio~s 1nvolved - -·- - - - - - - - - - - -

5'elt:: durir.g prohibited hours - - - - - - l'~ 
Sel~ to miror$ - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - 3 
fajlure to close premises durine 

prohibited hours - - - - - - ~ 
Permit1in~ brawl on premises - ~ - - - - l 

---------------------

C£Jses ir,::dituted Zi't Oivi~.icn ..... - - - - - - - - - .. - .. - --- - - - .. - .... -,-.. -- .,-·--·---·· .. ·---·-· 
v ieiliitio·ns involved - ~ - .. - - - - -- -- -- -- - - .. -· -· -- -· - -· - -- •. -· ....... ~, -- - - -- - .. -· _ -· __ -· ... __ 

Sc:il~ to Mir.ors~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 11. Cooductin1rbusJness·es, .. a-.nui.'sence: -·---1. 
Sele durir.a prohi.b i ted hours - - - .. -. - 4 Permi_t .. tJng. foul-: l.aneueee on. premises._, - l:_ 
Per mitt ing imroon;1 act l\J If y on premises.... 3 · Per wit-Hog ho.stesses. on. pr.t~mises, -· -· -- - li 
Employir,g bartender althout rnq.Jisite · Sele ciUtsi.dc. scope; of Ucense_- - -· -· -· - r 

ideint i Fi G~t ion card (lo.;cil rn~.) ... - l Permi:tt-ir.1Jl-· bookmakirg on. premi:ses. -· ...... i:J 
Er"f)loy i rig f eroe;le bcirtender Uoc<:d reg • .)... l Permit.tine b.ra111l. on premi s,es· - - - -· -- - .. i: 

CE!Slf:S brcu~ht by 1r.unic i ~-ali ti es on Ob'fl in it iativ.c ~:.nd reported to ·DJv-isicn· - - - - -· - - .. -- - - ... 
Vicil~tions involved u• - - ... - - - .. - - - .. - .. - -- - - - -- - - - - - -· - -· - -- - -- - - _..;, ___ - .. ----.--

Sale to mirors - - - - - - - - - - - - - a 
Sale dur Ing prohic dcd hours - - - -. - - 4 

PEAR!f\(;S .11£LD /\T DIVISION: 
To"l'c1l rv.Jn1ber of her,rir.gs held - ~ - - - - -· - - ...... , -· - -· - -. -- -- ........ - - ... -· ----· ~- ...... _, _______ .... 

Appe~ls - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 
Di~:c.:Jpl int:iry proct:cdiri~s - - - - - - -- - 22 
Eli~ibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7· 

STl.'H: LICENSES i\ti:D PERMiTS ISSUED~ 

S:ei-:z:ur.es -· - -· - .-· - -- -· -- -· -- -- -· -· -- -- 4~ 
TaK nevc1caHons ..... - - - -· -· - ... - - ... -· 2" 

2 
I 

~50-00 
8008· 
6-.co 

2'·1i7 

505 
512 

a,6;1 
62 
82 

l98 
2 

. ~5, 

Yotcll nurrbcr i ~$ucd - - - - - - - - - -- ......... :_ --· -· ... - -· .. -· - .. --· - ---- - .... - ---- -- -- - .. -- -·· .... -- -· - .. - - - .... l~.226· 
Licenses - - - ~ - - .. - - - - ..... - - ... - ~: Wine-· ~>'ermL't'S> ... --- ""~ - -· - ---~ ... -- ...... -· z: 
Ernployrnrnt per.r.ii ts - ·* - - ·- - - - - - - -. 229 Hi~,celleneous- permits: - - _,. -- -- ..... - p:o, 
Solicifors• " - - - - - ... - - ..;. - - - 56 Tr-urasiif 3ns·ig_ni.cr--- ------- ------ .. -··--222: 
Dis~os.t:l . " ... - - - - - - - - - - - 120 Transl1 cediNcaJes. -- -- ..... -- ...... - ... 'Jf6' 
Soc I ti i1f f 81 Ir " - .. - - - - .. .. - .. - -- 1,JB· . 

Dai~d1 September 5~ 1957 
"ILLl,.M: HOWE. Ol1VIS7. 

DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALE DURING· PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULA~~ION. - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 

·,:, SUSPE®ED FOR. 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the' Matter of Di~c.iplinar-y' 
Proceedings against 

LILLIAN H. RICHMAN 
T/a RICHMAN'S.CAFE 
ll35-3-7 S. 4th St.· 
Camden, N. J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holde-r of Plenary Retail Co.n:3ump- ) 
·· tion License C-128 for the 1956-57 

licensing·; year and c-76 for the ) 
_ 1957-58 licensing year, issued .by 

I:' the Municipal Board or Alcoholic ') 
· Beverage Control of the City of 

Camden. '_) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edwa.rd A·~ .Tanski, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David Se-Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.~· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult ~o the following charge: 

''on Sunday, May 19, 1957, between the hours ·of 
2:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m., you sold, served and delivered 
,and .suffered and permitted the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, direct:Ly or indirectly, upon.your 
lice.need premises; in violation of Section 5 of an ordi­

.nance adopted by the.Board of Commissioners of the City· 
of Camden on,December 27, 1934." 

( . . 

.. . . Thefile herein discloses that on Sunday, May 19,·1957, 
··at.about· ·1:05 p.m., two ABC: agents entered defendant's licensed 
· premises ·where they saw two. male patrons drinking beer at a 
·table in _the rear of the· premises. The agents also observed 
that the table contained two bottles of beer,, a number _of .empty 
"shot" gl.~·sses and cash amounting to $7 .15. After the agents 
identified themselves, Lillian Richman, the licensee.who was 
behind: the ·bar; stated that she served the beer· to the afore­
said men -.·gratuitously. · However, a gift or alcoholic beverages 

. by a. licensee constitutes a sale thereof. R. ~. 33:1-l(w). 

The prohibited hours set forth .in the aforesaid -ordi­
. riance are from 2:00 a.m. ·on- Sunday to 7:00 a.m. on.Monday:. 

. Defendant has a. prior adjudicated record. Her license 
was suspended twice.; once., effective. November 5, · 1953, fo:r 
20 d~ys by the Director·of this Division for permitting the" 
sale· of lottery tickets on her licensed premises (Re Richman, 
Bulletin 990, Item 5); and the second time, effective January 

· 3, 1955, for 45 days by the local issuing authority for per­
mitting a brawl on her licensed premises fl The minimum penalty 
for an "hours" violation, is 15 days. Cf. Re ·necarlo, Bull.et in 
1128, Item 2. Because of the prior dissimilar violations; within 
the past five years, I shall suspend defendant •s .license for 20 
days. Cf. Re Titone, Bulletin 1166, Item 5. Five days will be 
~emi~ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net\suspension 
of 15 days. 

. " 

Accordingly, ft is, on .this 22nd day of July, 195'l, 
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, ORDER$D that Plenary. Re·tail Cons·umption License Q-76, 
for the 1957:..58 licensing yea;r,, issued' by the Munlcd:pal ! ~ i' 

Board of Alcoholic Beverag:e Control o'r the. City of:::camden·''to 
Li,llian H. Richman,,. t/a R:tctunan's Cafe, 1135·-37 S •. ·~·4th St.,· 
Camden; be and the same is :here·by suspended for a ,perioq o,f 
fifteen (15) days, commenci:n~ at 7 :OO a .m. July 29, 1957 ~- ~- ·, 
an<i terminating at 7:00 a.,m._ August 13., 1957. ' .. ,.nt"· · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. . . 

11. DtSQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICANT _·,c·oNVICTED 
AS DISORDERLY PERSON ON 'l~HHEE OCCASIONS WITHIN PAS.T FIVE . 
YEARS - GOOD CONDUCT DURING PAST FIVE YEARS NOT ESTABLISHED·-
APPLICATION DENIED. . . . 

MORAL TURPITUDE - GRAND I.ARCENY AND BURGLARY HELD TO °INVO.~VE 
:MORAL TURPITUDE. : 

.. , 
In the Matter of an Application· )' 
to.Remove Disqualification because 
of. a ·conviction, pursuant to- R. s. ) 
33~1-31~2. 

Case No.· 1365 .. 
) 

·------~---------------------------
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUS.IONS 

"The fingerprint~record of the applicant discloses-that 
on November 7, 1947 he wa·s sentenced ·in a· county court to serve 
three months on a charge of larceny; on December 2~., 1948 he 
was given a suspended s·en.tenae, on two charges of a:t;tempted bur­
glary; and on August-31, 1954-he was sent.to a co~ty peniten­
·t1ary for six months on a charge of la:rceny. The .aforesaid 
crimes. o.lea1-'ly involve mora.l turpitud~ ~ , In addition· -~o· the 
f'·oregoing, fi"om .January 25 , .. 1948 to September 2311; .. ·1955, appl1 ... 
cant was. convicted as a diso~de.rly pers·on on about· thirty 
ocoasio9.s. for which he was ~~ven- various sentencef:.ranging. from 
thirty days to one year. T~ree· of these convictions toQk place 
.in 1952,. two in 1953, two in 1954 and three 'in 1955., the last 
of whi:C:P was on S~ptember 23 '· 1955 when applicant. _was s~ntenced 
to serve .. Lone ye_ar in a county jail. · 

. On~. or: the statutory requirements necessary.- for the 
lif't,_ing of a disqualification is that applicant m~~t have .con­
ducted himself in a law-abiding manner :for a period .o:f"five-. 
years last past. R. s. 33.:1-31.2; Re Case No. 1226, Bulletin 
1073, Item 9. 

I am satisfied that the appli·cant has not so -conducted 
hlinself and, therefore~ will deny his application. 

Dated: August 7, 1957 •. 

.· .. , .. 

\. ' ·"' .~ 


